
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Special Meeting of the 
Council 

 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 25 October 2023 

Time: 
 

Following the ordinary meeting of the Council being held at 5.30pm  

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3TF 
 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Silverton - 01264 368000 
esilverton@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 

Council 
 

Wednesday 25 October 2023 
 

AGENDA 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Honorary Alderman 

 
3 - 5 

 The Council is requested to consider conferring Honorary 
Alderwoman status upon former Councillor Dorothy 
Baverstock and Honorary Alderman status upon former 
Councillor Tony Ward. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 25 October 2023



 Honorary Alderman and Alderwoman appointments 
 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
 
Recommended:  
 
That, pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972, the status 
of Honorary Alderwoman be conferred upon Dorothy Baverstock and Honorary 
Alderman be conferred upon Tony Ward as past members of Test Valley 
Borough Council in recognition of their having rendered eminent services to 
the Council and to the people of Test Valley.  
 
SUMMARY: 

• Pursuant to the provisions of section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
the Council’s local Scheme, the Council is requested to consider conferring 
Honorary Alderwoman status upon former Councillor Dorothy Baverstock and 
Honorary Alderman status upon former Councillor Tony Ward.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Test Valley Borough Council has powers under the Local Government Act 
1972 s249 to ‘confer the title of Honorary Alderman on persons who have, in 
the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the Council as past 
members of that Council who are not then Councillors of the Council’.   

2 Background  

2.1 On 4 July 2012 Council resolved to adopt the ‘TVBC Alderman and 
Alderwoman Scheme’ to award the title of Honorary Alderman or Honorary 
Alderwoman of the Borough to past Councillors who had rendered eminent 
services to the Borough and the Community. Council also agreed to backdate 
the title to 18 April 2011 when the original motion to introduce a local Scheme 
was resolved. 

2.2 The Scheme applies to past Councillors with effect from 18 April 2011 when 
the original motion to approve a scheme in principle was approved by Council.  

2.3 The Leader of the Council, Councillor North supported by Councillor Gwynne 
Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, have proposed that the titles of 
Honorary Alderwoman and Alderman be conferred upon former Councillors 
Dorothy Baverstock and Tony Ward who have rendered eminent services to 
the Borough and the community of Test Valley.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 25 October 2023

Page 3

ITEM 4



3 Risk Management  

3.1 An evaluation of the risks associated with the matters in this report indicate 
that further risk assessment is not needed because the issues covered do not 
represent significant risks or have been considered by Councillors.  

4 Options and Appraisal 

4.1 The options for consideration are: 

4.2 Option 1 - To confer the status of Honorary Alderman/Woman as 
recommended. 

4.3 Option 2 – To confer the status of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman on any 
one of the proposed recipients. 

4.4 Option 3 – Not to confer the status of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman at this 
time. 

4.5 The conferring of the status of Honorary Alderman or Alderwoman upon a 
past member of the Council is an entirely appropriate and established legal 
mechanism for recognising his or her eminent service for that reason option 1 
is the recommended option. 

5 Resource Implications  

5.1 The costs involved in conferring Honorary Alderman status will be met from 
existing budgets.  

6 Legal Implications  

6.1 In accordance with section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, the holder 
of the status of Honorary Alderman of a principal council may attend and take 
part in such civil ceremonies as the council may from time to time decide, but 
shall not as such have the right (a) to attend meetings of the Council or a 
committee of the Council (including a joint committee upon which they are 
represented) or (b) to receive any such allowances or other payments as are 
payable under sections 173 to 176 above.  

7 Equality Issues  

7.1 No equality issues arise out of this report.  

8 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  
 

8.1 It is recommended that the status of Honorary Alderwoman is conferred upon 
Dorothy Baverstock and that the status of Honorary Alderman is conferred 
upon Tony Ward.  
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 25 October 2023

Page 4



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
Council - 18 April 2011 
Cabinet Meeting – 6 June 2012 
Council meeting - 4 July 2012  

Confidentiality 
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0  File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Leader) Councillor P North 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Council  Date: 25 October 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 25 October 2023

Page 5

https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=136&MeetingId=1027&DF=18%2f04%2f2011&Ver=2
https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=137&MeetingId=745&DF=06%2f06%2f2012&Ver=2
https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=136&MeetingId=1037&DF=04%2f07%2f2012&Ver=2

	Agenda
	4 Honorary Alderman
	1	Introduction
	1.1	Test Valley Borough Council has powers under the Local Government Act 1972 s249 to ‘confer the title of Honorary Alderman on persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the Council as past members of that Council who are not then Councillors of the Council’.

	2	Background
	2.1	On 4 July 2012 Council resolved to adopt the ‘TVBC Alderman and Alderwoman Scheme’ to award the title of Honorary Alderman or Honorary Alderwoman of the Borough to past Councillors who had rendered eminent services to the Borough and the Community. Council also agreed to backdate the title to 18 April 2011 when the original motion to introduce a local Scheme was resolved.
	2.2	The Scheme applies to past Councillors with effect from 18 April 2011 when the original motion to approve a scheme in principle was approved by Council.
	2.3	The Leader of the Council, Councillor North supported by Councillor Gwynne Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, have proposed that the titles of Honorary Alderwoman and Alderman be conferred upon former Councillors Dorothy Baverstock and Tony Ward who have rendered eminent services to the Borough and the community of Test Valley.

	3	Risk Management
	3.1	An evaluation of the risks associated with the matters in this report indicate that further risk assessment is not needed because the issues covered do not represent significant risks or have been considered by Councillors.

	4	Options and Appraisal
	4.1	The options for consideration are:
	4.2	Option 1 - To confer the status of Honorary Alderman/Woman as recommended.
	4.3	Option 2 – To confer the status of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman on any one of the proposed recipients.
	4.4	Option 3 – Not to confer the status of Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman at this time.
	4.5	The conferring of the status of Honorary Alderman or Alderwoman upon a past member of the Council is an entirely appropriate and established legal mechanism for recognising his or her eminent service for that reason option 1 is the recommended option.

	5	Resource Implications
	5.1	The costs involved in conferring Honorary Alderman status will be met from existing budgets.

	6	Legal Implications
	6.1	In accordance with section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, the holder of the status of Honorary Alderman of a principal council may attend and take part in such civil ceremonies as the council may from time to time decide, but shall not as such have the right (a) to attend meetings of the Council or a committee of the Council (including a joint committee upon which they are represented) or (b) to receive any such allowances or other payments as are payable under sections 173 to 176 above.

	7	Equality Issues
	7.1	No equality issues arise out of this report.

	8	Conclusion and reasons for recommendation
	8.1	It is recommended that the status of Honorary Alderwoman is conferred upon Dorothy Baverstock and that the status of Honorary Alderman is conferred upon Tony Ward.





Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 25 October 2023 

 

177 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on 25 October 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
(Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor K Brooks 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Cattell 
Councillor G Cooper 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor N Daas 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor K Dunleavey 
Councillor M Flood 
Councillor S Gidley 
 

Councillor L Gregori 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor S Hasselmann 
Councillor R Hughes 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor M Leech 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor L Matthews 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor J Sangster 
Councillor T Swain 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor S Yalden 

 
 
282   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bailey, P Bundy, C 
Donnelly, A Ford, R Kohli, S Macdonald and K North and P North. 
  
283   Public Participation 

 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
  
284   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
  
285   Honorary Alderman 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which set out a proposal to confer the status of Honorary Alderwoman upon Dorothy 
Baverstock BEM and the status of Honorary Alderman upon Tony Ward as a past 
members of Test Valley Borough Council in recognition of their having rendered 
eminent services to the Council and to the people of Test Valley.  
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 25 October 2023 

 
 

 
178 

 

Councillor Adams-King moved the motion and Councillor Gwynne seconded the 
motion.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That, pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972, the status 
of Honorary Alderwoman be conferred upon Dorothy Baverstock and 
Honorary Alderman be conferred upon Tony Ward as past members of Test 
Valley Borough Council in recognition of their having rendered eminent 
services to the Council and to the people of Test Valley. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.40 pm) 
 


